As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 433

Senator Kunze

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Wendy Pinta as the 2017 National Coach of the Year in girls lacrosse.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Wendy Pinta on being named 2 the 2017 National Coach of the Year in girls lacrosse by the 3 National Federation of State High School Associations Coaches 4 Association; and 5 WHEREAS, Wendy Pinta's distinguished tenure as the head coach 6 of the Upper Arlington High School girls lacrosse team has been 7 filled with numerous accolades and achievements. Under her 8 leadership, the Golden Bears won their third-straight state 9 championship in 2017, and she has proven herself to be one of the 10 finest coaches in the history of our state; and 11 WHEREAS, This award is indicative of the respect that Wendy 12 Pinta has earned for her tremendous coaching record, and she has 13 made all who know her proud of her incredible accomplishments. She 14 has helped her players grow as individuals, and the foundation of 15 success she has established is truly remarkable; and 16 WHEREAS, Through the work of exemplary individuals such as 17 Wendy Pinta, the future leaders of our state are not only given 18 the tools to succeed in athletic competition but are also granted 19

the opportunities to learn more about themselves. We are certain 20 that Wendy Pinta's contributions will continue to be felt 21 throughout our state, and we applaud her tremendous history of 22 success; therefore be it 23 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd 24

General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay tribute 25

to Wendy Pinta as the 2017 National Coach of the Year and look to	26
her future with optimism; and be it further	27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	28
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Wendy Pinta.	29